See the table in Section D above for the reconciliation of other liabilities as presented and

valued in the Financial Statements under FRS 102 to the Solvency II valuation.  We do not

adjust our financial liabilities for own credit risk due to immateriality, demonstrated by our

high credit standing as evidenced by the Society’s strong capital position.  Further details

on the valuation basis under Solvency II and how they differ to those used within the

Financial Statements for both assets and other liabilities can be found in Appendix C.

D.3.1 Provisions other than technical provision

These reserves arise from an estimation of future expenses levied against the with-profit

fund and any one-off project costs. In the Financial Statements the project costs relate to

insurance business only and this reserve is included in the technical provisions but under

Solvency II this is restated as provisions other than technical provisions, it includes project

costs on all Society business and is valued based on an alternative valuation method

(income approach) which is similar to UK GAAP valuation.

£'000
Note

Non-profit
fund

With-profit
fund 2

Total

UK GAAP technical Provision 1,087,843 21,935 1,109,778

Risk Margin 1 6,317 46 6,362

Prudence Margin 1 (2,537) (29) (2,566)

Value of In-force (VIF) intangibles 2 - - -

Present value of future profits on Unit Linked
business

3 (35,967) - (35,967)

Non-modelled 4 (3,702) - (3,701)

SII technical Provision 1,051,954 21,952 1,073,906

48

D.3.2 Other

Due to the short-term nature of other liabilities (accruals and deferred income), it is

considered that any difference between the valuation under FRS 102 and the Solvency II

valuation would be immaterial. Therefore, the FRS 102 carrying amount has been considered

to be reasonably approximate to the Solvency II fair value.

The Group has two defined benefit pension schemes both of which are closed to future

accrual.  These are the Family Assurance Staff Pension Scheme (Family Scheme) and the

Homeowners Friendly Group Pension Scheme (Engage Scheme). The Family Scheme was